Commission1,  New  Delhi,  we  find  no  good  ground  or  reason  to

entertain the same.  

The record reflects that the respondent No. 2-bank secured a

Standard  Fire  and  Special  Perils  Insurance  Policy  from  the

respondent No. 1-insurance company for the appellant for a sum of

₹1,16,00,000/- (Rupees one crore sixteen lakhs only), which was

valid from 31.03.2010 to 30.03.2011. Admittedly, the excavators of

the appellant were damaged in a rockslide at Bharatpur, Rajasthan,

during the currency of this insurance period. 

However,  the  policy  in  question  was  not  limited  to  the

[...]

It may also be noted that the appellant had earlier secured a

separate insurance policy for the excavators, paying a much higher

premium for a far lesser insured value but the Standard Fire and

Special  Perils  Policy  secured  by  the  respondent  No.  2-bank  for

₹1,16,00,000/- (Rupees one crore sixteen lakhs only) was at a much

lesser premium. This fact speaks for itself.

Viewed thus, we find that the NCDRC was fully justified in

non-suiting the appellant.

The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.